

ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 578 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2025 REGARDING “STORAGE FACILITIES UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJNA”

Ministry is implementing Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY). Under PMKSY standalone Cold storages/ frozen storage/ CA/ MA are not supported. The number of storages approved for captive use under PMKSY since inception in 2017 are as follows:

S.No	State	No of Cold storages/ frozen storage/ CA/ MA	Capacity (LMT/Annum)
1	Andaman & Nicobar	2	0.29
2	Andhra Pradesh	31	7.88
3	Arunachal Pradesh	1	0.14
4	Assam	8	6.97
5	Bihar	1	7.44
6	Chandigarh	0	0.0
7	Chhattisgarh	6	2.61

8	Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu	0	0.05
9	Delhi	0	0.0
10	Goa	0	0.06
11	Gujarat	35	20.28
12	Haryana	30	8.89
13	Himachal Pradesh	28	4.34
14	Jammu & Kashmir	16	1.99
15	Jharkhand	0	0.0
16	Karnataka	35	12.17
17	Kerala	12	4
18	Ladakh	0	0.0
19	Lakshadweep	0	0.0
20	Madhya Pradesh	17	8.17

21	Maharashtra	93	72.71
22	Manipur	5	0.09
23	Meghalaya	0	0.12
24	Mizoram	9	0.58
25	Nagaland	3	0.35
26	Orissa	8	2.54
27	Puduchery	0	0.0
28	Punjab	61	14.69
29	Rajasthan	29	7.18
30	Sikkim	0	0.0
31	Tamil Nadu	59	10.6
32	Telangana	16	9.49
33	Tripura	1	1.11

34	Uttar Pradesh	38	16.92
35	Uttarakhand	64	11.61
36	West Bengal	35	8.06
	TOTAL	643	241.33

ANNEXURE-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 578 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2025 REGARDING “STORAGE FACILITIES UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJNA”

Details of sanctioned projects in the state of Telangana under the scheme of Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure, a component of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) in the last five years (as on 31.12.2024)

Sr.No.	Project	Sector	District	State	Total project cost (₹ in crore)	Approved grant (₹ in crore)	Amount grant released (₹ in crore)	of (₹	Status
--------	---------	--------	----------	-------	---------------------------------	-----------------------------	------------------------------------	-------	--------

1	Sri Krupa RGR Agrogatros	F&V	Nalgonda	Telangana	36.22	9.36	2.22	Under Implementation
2	VNR Dairy Products	Dairy	Nalagonda	Telangana	26.20	6.84	4.56	Under Implementation
3	Dadus	Dairy	Malkajgiri	Telangana	77.31	7.35	2.45	Under Implementation
4	Almond House Private Limited	Dairy	Hyderabad	Telangana	56.81	7.62	2.54	Under Implementation
5	Manjeera Dairy Products	Dairy	Sangareddy	Telangana	22.71	6.51	0	Under Implementation
6	AL QAWI Frozen Foods Pvt Ltd	Meat	Sangareddy	Telangana	32.71	8.68	0	Under Implementation
	TOTAL				251.96	46.36	11.77	

ANNEXURE-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 578 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2025 REGARDING “STORAGE FACILITIES UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJNA”

(Position as on 30.11.2024)

STATEMENT SHOWING AGENCY-WISE STATE-WISE STATUS OF SILO CONSTRUCTION

(Fig. In LMT)

Agency	State	Target as per Action Plan	Completed	Under Construction	Grand Total
FCI	Assam	0.5	0.5	0	0.5
	Bihar	4.5	1.5	2.0	3.5
	Chattisgarh	1	0	0	0
	Delhi	1	0	0	0
	Gujarat	1	1.50	0	1.5
	Karnataka	0.25	0	0	0
	Haryana	3	2.50	0	2.5
	Maharashtra	1	0	0	0
	Punjab	4.25	3.75	0	3.75

	Rajasthan	1.5	0	0	0
	Uttar Pradesh	7	1.50	2.0	3.5
	West Bengal	4	0	1.0	1
Total		29	11.25	5.00	16.25
CWC	Punjab	2.5	0	0	0
State Govt.	Andhra Pradesh	3.5	0	0	0
	Bihar	5	0	0	0
	Gujrat	2	0	0	0
	Haryana	6.5	0	0	0
	Madhya Pradesh	10	4.5	0	4.5
	Maharashtra	0.5	0	0	0
	Orrisa	2	0	0	0

	Punjab	24.25	2.0	0	2.0
	Rajasthan	4.75	0	0	0
	Telangana	1.5	0	0	0
	Uttar Pradesh	5	0	1.5	1.5
	West Bengal	3.5	0	0	0
Total		68.5	6.50	1.50	8.00
Grand Total		100	17.75	6.50	24.25

Note: In addition the silos under process, it has been decided to construct further silos under Hub & Spoke model.